504277220 03/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4323902

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
9110950 CANADA INC.	04/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1070118 B.C. LTD.
Street Address:	1519 BEDDIS ROAD
City:	SALTSPRING ISLAND, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V8K 2E3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8602718

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (250)389-2659

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 250-389-0387

 Email:
 email@tcllp.ca

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL D. COOPER

Address Line 1: SUITE 201, 1007 FORT STREET VICTORIA, BC, CANADA V8V 3K5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BML01/3391/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL D. COOPER
SIGNATURE:	/Michael D. Cooper/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assgt 911-107#page1.tif source=Executed Assgt 911-107#page2.tif

PATENT 504277220 REEL: 041608 FRAME: 0682

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the undersigned, 9110950 Canada Inc., a corporation duly organized

under and pursuant to the laws of Canada, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), whose address is

1519 Beddis Road, Saltspring Island, British Columbia, V8K 2E3, is the owner of:

1. Canadian Patent No. 2,695,807, TRANSVERSE-AXIS TURBINE WITH TWISTED FOILS,

issued 24 February 2015 (the Canadian Patent); and

2. US Patent No. 8,602,718, TRANSVERSE-AXIS TURBINE WITH TWISTED FOILS, issued

10 December 2013 (the US Patent).

AND WHEREAS, 1070118 B.C. Ltd., a corporation duly organized under and

pursuant to the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, (hereinafter called the

"Assignee") whose full post office address is 1519 Beddis Road, Saltspring Island, British

Columbia, V8K 2E3, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to

the Canadian Patent and the US Patent:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has assigned and does hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the

Canadian Patent and the US Patent, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or

substitutes of or for said application, and in, to and under any and all Patents which may be granted

on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Patents, the same to be held and

enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end

of the term or terms for which said Patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this

assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND the Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest

herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict

herewith, and further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without

- 1 -

REEL: 041608 FRAME: 0683

undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, and the Patents, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

EXECUTED at Saltspring Island, BC this 8th day of April , 2016.

9110950 Canada Inc.

Brian Milne Officer

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Signature of Witness

Jeen Barakers

Y:\BML01\3391 CA\Assgt 911-107 CA & US 160406.wpd